
SAN DIEGO COUNTY Item No. 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 3 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: OCTOBER 6, 2011 

Subject: 

Awarded Contracts, Approved Change Orders from August 8, 2011 through 
September 11,2011 and Real Property Agreements Granted and Accepted 
from August 8, 2011 through September 11, 2011 

Recommendation: 

Receive the report. 

Background'.Justification: 

Policy Section Nos. 5.01, Procurement of Services, Consulting, Materials, and Equipment, 
5.02, Procurement of Contracts for Public Works, and 6.01, Leasing Policy, require staff 
to provide a list of contracts, change orders, and real property agreements that were 
awarded and approved by the President/CEO or her designee. Staff has compiled a list 
of all contracts, change orders (Attachment A) and real property agreements 
(Attachment B) that were awarded, granted, accepted, or approved by the 
President/CEO or her designee since the previous Board meeting. 

Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact of these contracts and change orders are reflected in the individual 
program budget for the execution year and on the next fiscal year budget submission. 
Amounts vary depending upon the following factors: 

1. Contracts issued on a multi-year basis; and 
2. Contracts issued on a Not-to-Exceed basis. 
3. General fiscal impact of lease agreements reflects market conditions. 

The fiscal impact of each reported real property agreements is identified as 
Consideration on Attachment B. 

Authority Strategies: 

This item supports one or more of the Authority Strategies, as follows: 

D Community D Customer D Employee ~ Financial 
Strategy Strategy Strategy Strategy 

~ Operations 
Strategy 

000023 



ITEM NO.3 
Page 2 of2 

Environmental Review: 

A. This Board action is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), as amended. The Board action is categorically excluded from CEQA 
because it is a class of project that has been determined not to have a significant 
effect on the environment. 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15308. See also, Pub. 
Res. Code Section 21065 (Board action is not a "project" subject to CEQA). 

B. California Coastal Act Review: This Board action is not a "development" as 
defined by the California Coastal Act. Pub. Res. Code Section 30106, 30108.6, 
and 30109. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

Equal opportunities requirements were presented during the solicitation process on a 
case-by-case basis. 

Prepared by: 

JANA VARGAS 
DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT 

000024 



o 
o 
o 
o 
tV 
Ul 

• D_SIgned 

08«)1/11 

08130111 

OM)7/11 

• 
08119111 

09107/11 

Attachment "Aft 
AWARDED CONTRACTS AND CHANGE ORDERS SIGNE 

i • 

I 
Contrac:tor shall proYide an Independent analylla of actual costB 

by the Unified Port DIstrIct In providing law enforcement 
at the San Diego International AIrport and compJIance with 

NlA IAxis Consultlna, Inc. lfederal atatuI88 and FAA regulations. TIme 18 of the esaence for IhI8 
AxIs Consulting Inc has the required expertI8a and Is the only 

source available to ntapond to the Immediate 
of the Authority. 

I 
NlA IN.E. Fr1ed and As8ocIates, Inc. r .......... 'u_ ....... - t"Vyide 0IH:8I coaching services atthedlnlc:llon 

of the Training and Organlzational DeV8lopment department. 

I I I~ "'~_~II_~ "-_'--.1--'_ •• -'--.. -..- _6 Moo.-

I~ '" "_'1!;'::X:.. ...... ,JoL.::,.,;,:.r'" '"':-~,:"",Q.. rH:I." "£"~J. ' ;r-~. :t-.ll _1:11 ',..:.':" " 
was apprvved by the Board at the JII'I8 2, 2011 Board 

I 380512 IAtIas DeV8lopment CorporatIon r.' , .... u, 'II' , " .. contractor shall proYide sound Insulation treatment to 
--a.l--Included In Phase 5, Group 12 of the Quieter Home 

was approved by the Board at the July 7, 2011 Board 

NlA IGntenhaus Inc. 1' ...... u.'II. " ... Contractor shall proYide martlellng, communications, 
- •••• ntlatlons servtces at the dInIc:IIon of the Marketing 

I Sole Source K.Klefer 1$ 75,000.00 I 07/OW13 

Informal RFP D.WHson $ 48,000.00 I 08/14113 

I RFB I. Ghaemi Is 954,729.00 I 06/17/12 

RFP . I R. Kwiatkowski I S 2,500,000.00 I 08/31/14 



o 
o 
o 
o 
l\) 

~ 

• Dille 1 
SIgMd 

08118111 1 

08119111 I 

ClP' 

NlA 

NlA 

Company DescrIption of Change I 
The FIrIt AmendmenI conecIII 8 

IMajar VIdao, Inc. 1twx98111l1ca1 emil' I8ftecIad on fIB CCIIftc:IS I $ 
Eldtit 8 CompensaIIon paga. 1lIenI_ lID 

Incraae In COII1J8IIS8IIon 

. 'The FIrIt AmendmenI UIIInds fIB 181m of 

IfIB canlractslx monIhI and n:r- fIB 
1,,-AenIspIIce, Inc. III8Idnun ___ of compensaIIon by 1$ 

$13.8811.52 forCXll1lnlecl p_ 
FIQhtPafIIm. aottwara and ~ aeMces. 

r •• ~ 

I 
Change Order 1 Change Order I New Contract I NMr End ContnICt Value (+ /.) Value ( % )(+ /. ) Value Date 

AlDalnll 

50.000.00 I $ . I 0'1(, 1$ 50,000.00 1 4I30I2013 

27,797.041 $ 13,898.521 50'1(, 1$ 41,695.561 1213112011 



o 
o 
o 
o 
tv 
-...J 

Ql ..... L 

-< ' ~ 

Begin/End Dates 

612112011 - 3n12012 

81112011 -
1013112011 

7/1512011· 
6/3012012 

812412011· 
Perpetuity 

811512011· 
1111512011 

812612011· 
Perpetuity 

f ~,,' CD 
Effective Date 

912212011 

Attachment "B" , 
REAL PROPERTY AGREEMENTS EXECUTED FROM August 8, 2011 TO September ii, 2011 

r 

"' 
" -

c' ," :':~\MS;;;~>~;;: 
I, 

L aiJ ..,; _ J . ..:;;.; .' . , . 
.;.;- I; " ~ 

' . ';, ~ , ,. . . .""'"l.::' .~:; " .,,;:~ Real Property Agr_ments . ~ 
if.'1 . , 

; l'~~ 
\ c· ,; .:.: ~ f)"') "'~ .j." ,.;" •. "'t."t -j m .; "', .' t· .. ,," . ., , 

• :,- :r 
~,~~ -~- r, ,......:: . 

;", '- - .. 
Authority 

Tenant/Company Agreement Type Property Location Use 
Property Area 

Consideration Comments Doc. # (s.f) 

2701 North Harbor TOY Remediation Port of San Diego's 
LE-0621 Miler Environmental, Inc. Right of EntJy Permit 

Drive Work 
2,070,705 s.f. N/A contractor is performing 

work 
- Provides access to 

Authority property for 
the installation of 

LE·0622 In Corporation Right of EntJy Permit 
Authority Warehouse FAA's Automatic 

N/A N/A N/A at 2417 Winship Lane Dependent 
Surveillance -
Broadcast Services 
system (ADS-B) 

Minimum monthly 

LE·0623 Sereca Security Corporation Ground Handling License N/A 
Ground Handling and 

N/A 
guarantee of $250 or Security services for 

Support Services 8% of gross revenue, Volaris Airlines 
whichever is greater 

I 

To be 1907 Columbia Street. 
Provides Airport 

I 

assigned 1907 Columbia Street LLC Avigation Easement San Diego Authority with N/A N/A N/A 
avigation rights. 

Terminus of Florence Archeological testing 

I 

LE·0624 City of Imperial Beach (lB) Right of Entry Street and 13th performed by City of 50,094 s.f. N1A N/A 
Street, Imperial Beach IB 

To be 4775 Long Branch Provides Airport 
I 

Core Craft, LLC Avigation Easement Authority with N/A N1A N/A assigned Avenue, San Diego avigation rights. ~ 
{ - " - , . f~ .. ) .," , 'p.'.;,) .. ~'<~ -"y' . ' j • 
" ~ -. 

r ' ~" .>:, l;:' ;;t~~"'i::~~,~,§'~> " l~\ ~: ' -. Real Ptoggrty Agreement Amendments and Assignments . .. ' . " . r ~ ,'} , :~ ~ . 
t .• JI ~ f~ ~ _ r L Jl~. 

A::'~ Tenant/Company Agreement Type _l~~perty Location Use 
Property Area 

Consideration Comments (8.f) 

Real property Agreements EX8QI\ed 8 8 11·9 11 11 



8/1012011 

812212011 

CD 
BeglnlEnd Dates 

1010612010 -
1113012012 

o 
o 
o 
o 
rv 
CO 

912212011 

LE-0179 

LE-0605 

.. ~-. 
'" .All . 
" -. 

... 

Authority 
Doc." 

LE-0625 

I 

• Tenant is constructing a 
I concrete pad to 

accommodate aviation 
fuel truck parking. 

Airside parcel Ground service Amendment provides 

Aircraft Service Intemational, Inc. 
Amendment 2 to Use and between Commuter equipment 

34,042 s.f. N/A 
Tenant eligibility for 

Occupancy Permit (UOP) Terminal and Air maintenance and fuel capital recovery of up 
Cargo buildings truck parking to $144,000 in the event 

the Authority terminates 
the UOP prior to 
amortization of Tenanfs 
improvements. 

$10,000 monthly or 
$1 .055 per sponsor 
homepage 

Grants rights to sponsor conversion, $0.27 
Amendment No.2 to San Diego Sponsorship of free per dick for Apple 

"A Google a Day," a 
Cloud 9 Wireless, Inc. 

Concession Agreement International Airport WiFi N/A 
mobile device users, 

trivia game targeting 

and $0.135 per 
Google Chrome and 

session for Google 
Safari users 

Chrome and Safari 
users ",:: :;~; ~"""'";t;~~'- -",; ";;: _ .... ~ i"~' . " -

v , _ ,-' ,-~1~'"~~ ", " • ,> -'-:',~ ~{.;r ~.::;-:~~', '1:' '_ -
.. \.:;.. -J.i "_ _ r J \., .J l ,r.1 

, ~-~ 't'-: 

.~ ~ ': '. ;.':.,.:, ': ~.;.~. ;,:.~" '" ~::";"ff Consent ;to :a Sublease . d,L' • .{ ~ ~:;; ': t .10 ~ r. .. .1:" ... I -~ ." j ~~1, ~J ~. ~_ ],"~,:~N" iii 
} • I :.... ~ I ..... ' _'. "" ~ ""*; ro 'o' a: "' ;,.' t r.Jrj-~ ~,~r •• .- ~I~ '-:A-<-;' .. ~ "'- t , - - • '1 5- . • 'l'.... - .... ":I '~ .~. "'[lI-~' 'J ~;;.W ~ .. -, ., "~Oi ' ..... f .. ~-t ' 
I~ "". , ~~:.i· ,~1· .t Of " .... { • T .. ~'; ~f"'''' tt 

TenantICompany Agreement Type Property Location Use 
Property Area 

Consideration Comments (s.f) 

DGS pays Delta 

Ground service 
4,158 s.f. exdusive $5,275.89/mo., which 

Sublease from Delta Air Lines, Inc. 2361 Air Lane Road, equipment 
use building; 1,522 represents a pass-

Sublease is montn-to-
to DAL Global Services, LLC (DGS) Consent to Sublease San Diego maintenance for Delta 

s.f. exdusive use through of the rent 
month agreement 

land; exterior joint the Authority requires 
Air Unes, Inc. 

use restroom of Delta for the 
space. 

2 Real Propel1y Agreements ElCIIaIIed 8 8 11·9 11 11 


